
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

Page 1 - NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY’S  
CROSS-EXAMINATION STATEMENT 

 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

UM 1744 
 
 
 
In the Matter of 
 
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS 
COMPANY, dba NW Natural 
 

Emissions Reduction Program. 

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS 
COMPANY’S CROSS-EXAMINATION 
STATEMENT 

 

Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge Rowe’s October 20, 2015 Ruling, Northwest 

Natural Gas Company (“NW Natural” or “Company”) submits this notice of intent to cross-

examine witnesses in the above referenced Docket.  NW Natural provides notice that the 

Company may cross-examine the following witnesses at the hearing, scheduled for 

November 19, 2015 at 9:30 a.m., for the amount of time specified below:   

 

Witness Party 
Amount of Time 

Requested Subject 

St. Brown Staff 30 minutes Reverse Auction 

Salmi-Klotz Staff 20 minutes 
Emission Reduction Calculation 

Methodology  

McGovern-Jenks CUB 20 minutes Customer Benefits 

Barra PGE 20 minutes 
Emission Reduction Calculation 

Methodology 
 

Fuel Switching 

Wiencke PacifiCorp 20 minutes NW Natural Incentive 

NW Natural reserves the right to call additional witnesses and inquire into different 

subjects than those identified above depending upon the positions of the parties in the 

prehearing briefs filed simultaneous with the cross-examination statements.  Additionally, 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

  

 

Page 2 - NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY’S  
CROSS-EXAMINATION STATEMENT 

 

NW Natural reserves the right to cross-examine any witnesses that are examined by other 

parties, the ALJ, or the Commissioners.   

 

Respectfully submitted this 12th day of November, 2015.  

NW NATURAL  

 
/s/ Zachary D. Kravitz     
Zachary D. Kravitz,  
OSB# 152870  
Associate Counsel 
Northwest Natural Gas Company  
220 NW Second Ave.  
Portland, Oregon 97209  
Email: zdk@nwnatural.com  
Phone: (503) 220-2379  
 
 
 
/s/Irion Sanger 
Irion A. Sanger 
OSB# 003750 
Sanger Law, PC 
1117 SE 53rd Avenue 
Portland, OR 97215 
Telephone: 503-756-7533 
Fax: 503-334-2235 
Email: irion@sanger-law.com 
 
Attorneys for Northwest Natural Gas Company 
 

 


