1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON		
2			
3	UM 1744		
4			
5	In the Matter of	NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S CROSS-EXAMINATION	
6	NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS	STATEMENT	
7	COMPANY, dba NW Natural		
8	Emissions Reduction Program.		
9			
10	Pursuant to Administrative Law Judg	e Rowe's October 20, 2015 Ruling, Northwest	
11	Natural Gas Company ("NW Natural" or "Co	mpany") submits this notice of intent to cross-	

12 examine witnesses in the above referenced Docket. NW Natural provides notice that the 13 Company may cross-examine the following witnesses at the hearing, scheduled for 14 November 19, 2015 at 9:30 a.m., for the amount of time specified below:

15

16	Witness	Party	Amount of Time Requested	Subject
17	St. Brown	Staff	30 minutes	Reverse Auction
18	Salmi-Klotz	Staff	20 minutes	Emission Reduction Calculation Methodology
19	McGovern-Jenks	CUB	20 minutes	Customer Benefits
20	Barra	PGE	20 minutes	Emission Reduction Calculation Methodology
21				Fuel Switching
22	Wiencke	PacifiCorp	20 minutes	NW Natural Incentive
00	Wiencke	PacifiCorp	20 minutes	NW Natural Incentive

NW Natural reserves the right to call additional witnesses and inquire into different
subjects than those identified above depending upon the positions of the parties in the
prehearing briefs filed simultaneous with the cross-examination statements. Additionally,

Page 1 - NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S CROSS-EXAMINATION STATEMENT

1	NW Natural	reserves the right to	cross-examine any	witnesses that a	re examined by	v other

2 parties, the ALJ, or the Commissio	oners.
--------------------------------------	--------

3	
4	Respectfully submitted this 12 th day of November, 2015.
5	NW NATURAL
6	
7	<u>/s/ Zachary D. Kravitz</u> Zachary D. Kravitz,
8	OSB# 152870 Associate Counsel
9	Northwest Natural Gas Company 220 NW Second Ave.
10	Portland, Oregon 97209 Email: zdk@nwnatural.com
11	Phone: (503) 220-2379
12	
13	/s/Irion Sanger
14	Irion A. Sanger OSB# 003750
15	Sanger Law, PC 1117 SE 53rd Avenue
16	Portland, OR 97215 Telephone: 503-756-7533
17	Fax: 503-334-2235 Email: irion@sanger-law.com
18	Attorneys for Northwest Natural Gas Company
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
Page 2	- NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S

Page 2 - NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S CROSS-EXAMINATION STATEMENT